COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	
SOUTH KENTUCKY RECC))) CASE NO.) 2013-00158)
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.042	

ORDER

On May 22, 2013, South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("South Kentucky RECC") filed a Motion for Extension of Time to file its response to the Commission's May 6, 2013 Order. In support of its motion, South Kentucky RECC stated that, because of the number of violations alleged in the Commission's Order, the need for counsel to interview and consult with South Kentucky RECC's staff, and the fact that counsel for South Kentucky RECC would be away from his office at least two days during the week that the response was due, it was impracticable for South Kentucky RECC to file its response by May 24, 2013, as required in the Order. South Kentucky RECC requested a 14-day extension.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that South Kentucky RECC has established good cause to allow a 14-day extension of time in which to file its response to the Commission.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

- 1. South Kentucky RECC's motion for an extension of time is granted.
- 2. South Kentucky RECC shall file its response to the Commission's May 6, 2013 Order on or before June 7, 2013.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAY 2 8 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Allen Anderson President & CEO South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 925-929 N. Main Street P. O. Box 910 Somerset, KY 42502-0910